
 
 

 Knaphill Federation of Schools 
Knaphill Lower School and Knaphill School 

“Together we are better” 

Weekly Update : Knaphill Junior School                                        Friday 21st April 

A word from Mrs Harrison: 

Eid Mubarak to all of our families that are celebrating Eid today or tomorrow.  

What a difference a year makes! When I started back in April 2022 for a one term secondment, I was very quickly welcomed by the Knaphill 
Community.  As my secondment as Headteacher started in September and my journey at Knaphill School continued, it has been an absolute joy 
getting to know you and the children and building relationships with you all. My news that the Brighter Future Learning Trust has now made my 
appointment permanent is a dream come true. My heart has been in Knaphill since the first day I started here. Knaphill School is a very special 
place to be – one where the amazing staff and governors really strive to achieve the very best for all children and I am so incredibly proud to 
be part of that team.  

I started by saying to our children, parents, staff and governors, that together we can create great things and I truly believe that we are 
doing that… together.  

Have a great weekend. See you on the gate on Monday! 

 

TTRS 
After the longest running tournament ever, the scores 

are in and there were some extremely close re-
sults. Congratulations for 4B, 4R and 6A for winning your 
tournaments and gaining 
an additional break-time. 

Those number skills 
you’ve been practising will 

help you in Maths les-
sons.    

Our next tournaments are a 
competition between girls and 
boys in each year group. Who 
will win the extra break-time?  

House Points 

1st: Farah—445 
2nd: Rowling—197 

3rd: Attenborough — 96 
4th: Windsor — 96 

Attendance Cup. 
 

 This week’s 
winners: 

4R 98.5% 

The runners up:  
5G & 3D 98.3% Term Total 96 445 96 197 

Girls’ Football 

On Thursday, our Year 5 & 6 Girls’ team headed to 
Hermitage for a play-off match to reach the finals.  

The Girls suffered an early setback, conceding two 
quick goals, but showed resilience to pull the match 

level. Despite this, they fell behind twice more, 
levelling each time. In the last few minutes they 

showed true grit and desire to pull ahead and then 
scored a late free kick to put the game out of 

reach, in what was an incredibly enthralling match.  

The final score was 6-4 to Knaphill, who have now 
progressed to the finals in a week’s time. 

Well done girls—a truly amazing performance.  

  

Competition Winners 

A huge congratulations to our talented writing 
competition winners Oscar and Seb. Seb was the winner 
of our 500 word story while Oscar created the most 

creative book in a box.    

 



Spring Term Dates 

 
Tuesday 1st March – Owl Visit (KLS) 
Wednesday 2nd March – Owl Visit (KJS) 
Monday 28 February – Friday 4th March – World Book Week 
Tuesday 8th March – Friday 11th March – Year 6 Residential 
Friday 18th March – Year 4 Viking Day Workshop 
Tuesday 22nd March & Thursday 24th March—Parent’s Evening 
Friday 25th March – After School clubs finish 
Friday 25th March—Reception Mother’s Day Tea @ 2pm  
Monday 4th April – Monday 18th April – Easter Holidays 
 
Summer Term Dates 

Monday 9th May – Friday 13th May – Year 6 SATs 
Monday 9th May – Friday 13th May – Year 4 Bikeability 
Monday 16th May – Wednesday 18th May – Year 5 Residential 
Monday 30th May – Friday 3rd June – Half Term 
Monday 6th June – Friday 10th June – KSI Phonics Screening check 
Friday 8th July – Inset Day 
Friday 22nd July– Last day of Summer Term 

Dates 2022-23 

All dates are kept up-to-date on the school website:  kfos.co.uk/news/calendar/  

 

Date Event  
Year 

Group 

Monday 24th April 3R trip to Chertsey Museum Year 3 

Tuesday 25th April 3J trip to Chertsey Museum Year 3 

Wednesday 26th April 3D trip to Chertsey Museum Year 3 

Wednesday 26th April Hindleap Warren parents meeting—in 5F @3:30pm Year 5 

Monday 1st May Bank Holiday All 

Friday 5th May 
School celebration for King Charles’ coronation: including 
talent show 

All 

Monday 8th May Bank Holiday for King Charles’ coronation All 

Tuesday 9th—Friday 12th  
May 

SATs week Year 6 

Friday 12th May SATs Pizza Party Year 6 

Monday 15th— Thursday 25th 
May 

Swimming  Year 6 

Monday 15th—Wednesday 17th 
May 

Hindleap Warren residential Year 5 

Thursday 25th May Class Photos All  

Friday 26th May Egyptian Day and workshop Year 6 

Monday 29th May—  Tuesday 
6th June  

Half Term All 

Thursday 15th June Apprentice Day Year 6 

Tuesday 20th June Ancient Greek Day  Year 5 

Thursday 6th July Sports Day All 

Friday 7th July INSET All 

Wednesday 12th and Thursday 
13th July 

Summer production to parents Year 6 

Friday 14th July Reports sent home All 

Wednesday 19th July Leavers’ BBQ Year 6 

Friday 21st July Leavers’ assembly Year 6 

Friday 21st July Last day of term—finish at 1:15pm All 

Date PTA Events  
Saturday 20th—Sunday 21st 
May  

Family Camp weekend All 

Saturday 1st July Summer Fair All 

Friday 7th July LEGOLAND day All 

Friday 21st July Colour run All 

https://kfos.co.uk/news/calendar/

